4.4

The single (minor) suited hand
Partner opens 1NT, we have a long minor suit and immediately have options. We have already met a few of these: -

1
-
pass 1NT

2
-
transfer into our minor and then pass

3
-
invite 3NT by bidding 2NT (via Stayman as we play 4-way transfers)

4
-
transfer into our minor and then bid 3NT only over a super-accept

5
-
bid 3NT directly

6
-
transfer into our minor and then bid 3NT 

7
-
transfer into our minor and then bid 5 of the minor

8
-
bid a quantitative 4NT directly

9
-
transfer into our minor and then bid a quantitative 4NT

10
-
transfer into our minor and then splinter

11
-
transfer into our minor and then ask about key cards

12
-
ask about aces directly (Gerber)









Let’s have a quick example of each: -

Hand 1
Hand 2
Hand 3    
Hand 1 has no ambitions and 1NT is probably



better than 3(, so pass.

( J63
( K7
( J76 
Hand 2 will play better in (’s. So transfer and

( 64
( 93
( 93
pass 3( (convert a super-accept 3( into 3().

( K8563
( J109765
( KJ975
Hand 3 invites, so 2NT (via 2().

( Q52
( 742

( K42





Hand 4
Hand 5
Hand 6   
Hand 4 transfers and then bids 3NT only if



partner super-accepts.

( Q93
( Q93
( J3
Hand 5 simply bids 3NT without transferring.

( 95
( Q5
( K6
Hand 6 is stronger. Slam is possible so transfer

( KJ9862
( KQ6532
( KQJ876
and then bid 3NT over a normal accept. 

( 97
( 97

( K64


Hand 7
Hand 8
Hand 9   
Hand 7. Anything could be right, but 5( is 




probably a good bet. So transfer and bid it,

( -
( A6
( A6
or maybe even bid 5( directly.

( J5
( KJ3
( J85
Hand 8 does not want to emphasise this ( suit.

( QJ1086432
( K9864
( AQJ96
He could (should) have tried SARS. I guess a 

( J73
( KJ2

( K42

quantitative 4NT is not unreasonable?








Hand 9 is similar but has a decent ( suit,



so transfer and then bid a quantitative 4NT. 

Hand 10
Hand 11
Hand 12 




Hand 10 is also slam invitational, but with a

( K85
( A
( A
singleton we indicate this by splintering.

( 4
( KQ
( A
Hand 11 transfers and then bids RKCB (4().

( AQ9765
( QJ98752
( KQJ9862
Hand 12 only needs to know about aces,

( J95
( KQJ
( KQJ10
so Gerber directly.


4.4.1
Transfer followed by 3NT  

Suppose partner opens a strong NT and we have an excellent hand containing a good long minor suit. Traditionally we bid 3 of our minor, game forcing and looking for slam. However we now have 4-way transfers and can show these hand types by transferring first. This has a number of advantages: -

1)
The NT bidder gets to play the hand more often, whether game or slam.

2)
Responder knows immediately if opener has good support for the minor (he will super-
accept).

3)
It frees the direct jumps for another purpose (see 5.2).

Hand A
Hand B 
Hand C    
All of these hands are worthy of an attempt




at slam and directly bidding the suit at the

( J3
( A6
( K7
three level is a way to handle these strong 

( K6
( 93
( A93
hands. However, they can all be satisfactorily 

( K64
( AQJ654
( AKJ762
dealt with using transfers and we have another

( KQJ876
( K64
( 64
use for the direct 3 level bids - see 5.2.

So, with these big hands with a minor suit, we transfer. If partner super-accepts then we either bid 3NT or we can investigate slam. 4NT is quantitative (see next section). You have to decide which bids are RKCB; we will continue to use Kickback.

Unlike previous sections, there is a difference when opener has super-accepted. If opener has super-accepted then a 3NT bid by responder means that he needed the additional help from opener. If there was no super-accept then why didn’t responder bid 3NT directly over 1NT? The answer is that his hand is too good and the sequence is mildly slam invitational.

So let’s start with the super-accept as that’s simplest,

1NT - 2( - 2NT - 3NT 
and
1NT - 2NT - 3( - 3NT.

This really is the main point of having the super-accept. If opener has three to an honour in the transfer suit he should super-accept and responder will bid 3NT with a decent suit/hand: -

Example 1

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
super-accept

( KJ7
( 86
1NT

2(
(1)


( AJ105
( 96
2NT
(2)
3NT



( AJ105
( 642
pass

 

( K95
( AQ8762


East can be sure of 6 ( tricks and so it only remains for West to find 3 tricks elsewhere.

Now let’s move on to when opener has made a normal accept, 

1NT - 2( - 3( - 3NT 
and
1NT - 2NT - 3( - 3NT

Opener may pass. If he wishes to investigate slam then he can bid Kickback. If he has a hand unsuitable for Blackwood (a weak suit) then he can bid 4 of the minor which invites responder to bid Kickback with a suitable hand or else cue bid.

Example 2

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
normal accept

( KQ74
( J3
1NT

2(
(1)
(3)
looking for slam
 

( AJ105
( K6
3(
(2)
3NT
(3)
(4)
I’m minimum


( AJ
( K64
pass
(4)

 

( 952
( KQJ876





This East hand is a bit light to look for slam, but it is worth it if opener has the right cards, a good long suit is a big plus: -

Example 3

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
normal accept

( A1074
( J3
1NT

2(
(1)
(3)
looking for slam 

( AQ9
( K6
3(
(2)
3NT
(3)
(4)
RKCB

( AQJ
( K64
4(
(4)
etc to 6(


( 952
( KQJ876





________________________


Example 4

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
normal accept

( J74
( A
1NT

2(
(1)
(3)
looking for slam 

( AKQ9
( 864
3(
(2)
3NT
(3)
(4)
slam interest

( AQ3
( K64
4(
(4)
4(
(5)
(5)
RKCB


( 952
( KQJ876
etc to 6(
West did not want to bid RKCB at (4) because of potential ( losers off the top.

4.4.2
Transfer followed by 4NT 

This is clearly quantitative, but there is a distinction between hands where opener has super-accepted and those where he has not. The difference is that after a normal accept then 3NT is already slam invitational (because responder would have simply bid 3NT over 1NT if he had no slam ambitions). But after a super-accept 3NT simply means that responder needs help in the minor for 3NT.

Note that we do not generally bid 4NT with a singleton, but prefer a slam invitational splinter (see 4.4.4).

Let’s start with the situation after a super-accept. Responder simply has a slam invitational hand.

So

1NT - 2( - 2NT - 4NT 
and
1NT - 2NT - 3( - 4NT.





________________________

Example 1

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
super-accept

( KJ74
( 65
1NT

2(
(1)
(3)
quantitative 

( A9
( K6
2NT
(2)
4NT
(3)


( AQ32
( K64
6(

pass


( K52
( AQJ876

With a max and good top cards, opener has no problem in accepting the slam invitation.




________________________


Example 2

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
super-accept

( KJ74
( 65
1NT

2(
(1)
(3)
quantitative 

( AJ
( K6
2NT
(2)
4NT
(3)


( QJ32
( K64
pass
(4)

( K52
( AQJ876

But this West hand is minimum and so declines the invitation. A pass of 4NT is probably better than bidding 5( (to play).

That’s pretty straightforward, so let’s look at the situation after a normal accept, this time responder has a very good hand as 3NT is already slam invitational. 

So

1NT - 2( - 3( - 4NT 

and
1NT - 2NT - 3( - 4NT.





________________________

Example 3

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
normal accept

( KJ74
( 65
1NT

2(
(1)
(3)
quantitative 

( AQ9
( KJ
3(
(2)
4NT
(3)


( AQ32
( K64
pass


( 52
( AKJ1076

With no more than a bare minimum and very poor (’s, West cannot accept the slam invitation.




________________________


Example 4

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
normal accept

( K974
( 65
1NT

2(
(1)
(3)
quantitative 

( A92
( KJ
3(
(2)
4NT
(3)


( AQ32
( K64
6NT

pass


( Q2
( AKJ1076

Here West is absolutely minimum, but 4NT is extremely encouraging and this time the   (Q is a golden card; that’s what makes the difference.




________________________


4.4.3
Transfer followed by 4 of the minor

Hand A
Hand B
Hand C    
These hands are too good to simply rebid 3NT




after transferring. The answer is to transfer 

( 6
( A6
( 64
and then bid the minor at the 4 level. This  

( K6
( 9
( K93
shows an excellent hand, looking for slam.  

( AK4
( AKQJ654
( AKQJ76
Since we have gone past 3NT responder

( KQJ8762
( K64
( K6
must have very strong slam ambitions.

Now here we have a slight problem. We have a very big single suited hand, seriously looking for slam (whether opener has super-accepted or not). But we are rather high and we do not wish our RKCB bid to be above the Kickback level. You could choose to use Kickback, but we really need the Kickback suit as a splinter (next section).

The answer is that 4 of the minor is also RKCB.

So here we are concerned with the sequences: -

1NT - 2( - 2NT/3( - 4(
  and 
1NT - 2NT - 3(/( - 4(
Example 1

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
normal accept

( KQJ4
( A6
1NT

2NT
(1)
(3)
long (’s, RKCB 

( QJ7
( 9
3(
(2)
4(
(3)


( 973
( AKQJ654
etc to 6(
( AQJ
( K64




________________________

Example 2

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
normal accept

( KJ53
( Q4
1NT

2NT
(1)
(3)
long (’s, RKCB

( AQ74
( K93
3(
(2)
4(
(3)


( 953
( AKQJ76
etc to 6( or 6NT
 

( AJ
( K6




________________________

Note that some experts state that 4 of the minor in the sequences 1NT - 2( - 2NT/3( - 4( and 1NT - 2NT - 3(/( - 4( is invitational. This, in my view, is nonsense. There are not many  hands where you would want to invite 5(/( and possibly play in 4(/( instead of 3NT.


When one asks for key cards and there are two missing, it is usually preferable to stop in 4NT rather than 5 of the minor, especially at matchpoint scoring. 

Example 3

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
normal accept

( QJ105
( K4
1NT

2NT
(1)
(3)
long (’s, RKCB

( AKJ
( Q103
3(
(2)
4(
(3)
(4)
1 key card

( J53
( KQ10976
4(
(4)
4NT
(5)
(5)
sign off

( KJ3
( AQ
pass



________________________

Using 4-of-the-minor as RKCB means that it is virtually always possible to sign off in 4NT. The only possible exception is with (’s as trumps and when opener has two key cards plus the (Q: -

Example 4

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
super-accept

( KJ52
( Q4
1NT

2NT
(1)
(3)
long (’s, RKCB

( AJ10
( KQ3
3(
(2)
4(
(3)
(4)
2 key cards + (Q

( Q53
( KJ10976
5(
(4)
5(
(5)
(5)
sign off

( AJ3
( KQ
pass



________________________

4.4.4

Splinters after a minor suit transfer

Hand A
This hand comes from a club competition, how do you bid it after partner opens


1NT? Obviously you start with a 2( transfer to (’s and suppose that partner 

( K85
super-accepts with 2NT. What now? You have a slam invitational hand and 

( 4
probably the deciding factor is the ( singleton. Partner needs to know this.


( J95
So, after a minor suit transfer we need splinters whether opener has super-

( AQ9765
accepted or not. It’s best to play these splinters as slam invitational, i.e. not as 

strong as the hands in section 4.4.3 where we launched into RKCB.

Thus we have: -
After  1NT -  2( - 2NT/3( ,


After  1NT -  2NT - 3(/( ,

4(
=
( shortage
4(
=
( shortage

4(
=
( shortage
4(
=
( shortage

4(
=
( shortage
5(
=
( shortage




________________________
Example 1
This is the actual hand from the club. If opener likes the shortage he can 
check for keycards (next free bid – if there is one below 4NT) or simply bid 
slam.

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
super-accept
( A97
( K85
1NT

2(
(1)
(3)
( shortage

( 762
( 4
2NT
(2)
4(
(3)
(4)
RKCB

( AKQ7
( J95
4(
(4)
5(
(5)
(5)
1 key card 

( K108
( AQ9765
6(
pass






________________________

Example 2
But with wasted values he signs off.

West
East
West

East



( A74
( K85
1NT

2NT
(1)
(1)
transfer to (’s

( K62
( 4
3(
(2)
4(
(3)
(2)
super-accept

( K108
( AQ9765
5(

pass
 
(3)
( shortage

( KQ72
( J95
________________________

Example 3
And sometimes 4NT may be better than 5 of the minor.

West
East
West

East



( AJ7
( K85
1NT

2(
(1)
(1)
transfer to (’s

( AQ72
( 4
3(
(2)
4(
(3)
(2)
normal accept

( K1072
( J95
4NT

pass
 
(3)
( shortage

( K10
( AQ9765




4.4.5
Transfer followed by 5 of the minor
If you transfer and then bid 5 of the minor then you have bypassed 3NT and used up valuable bidding space. I guess that the only excuse can be that 5 of the minor is probably the only viable game contract and slam is remote?

So here we are concerned with the sequences: -

1NT - 2( - 2NT/3( - 5(
and 
1NT - 2NT - 3(/( - 5(


Example 1

West
East
West

East

(1)
transfer to (’s







(2)
normal accept

( Q953
( -
1NT

2NT
(1)
(3)
to play 

( AQ74
( J5
3(
(2)
5(
(3)

( 95
( QJ1086432

 

( AKQ
( J73



There are no guarantees, of course. Sometimes game will fail and very occasionally a slam will be missed. But 5 of the minor is generally a good bet on hands like this, especially if played by West. Remember, opener has denied Axx or Kxx by not super-accepting.

A perhaps preferable alternative is to simply bid 5( at (1).


_________________________________________________



*******************

Any Disadvantages with 4-way transfers?

Now every convention gives up something (the use of the bid as natural). Here we have used 2NT as a transfer but have overcome any obstacles. So any drawbacks? There are a couple. Since you cannot bid a direct invitational 2NT but have to go via Stayman then the opponents will learn about opener’s (and so probably declarer’s) shape. Also, the 2( bid may be doubled for a lead or whatever. A small price to pay for such a powerful convention.

Alternatives

Some players prefer to have the super-accept and normal accept the other way round. This has the advantage that opener is declarer in many high level contracts (but not all).  But it has the disadvantage that opener will not be declarer in so many part-scores! Swings and roundabouts. Let’s keep it simple and play the ‘standard’ way.
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